survey of calliandra growers, only 7% felt that the shrubs reduced the yields of
nearby crops (Franzel et al., 2002a).

Sensitivity analysis was conducted to determine how changes in key parameters
would affect the results (Table 3). A 30% reduction in the milk price would reduce
the NPV by 35%. However, using calliandra would still be profitable. In the
substitute scenario, changing the milk price would not affect the profitability of
calliandra relative to dairy meal. A change in the price of dairy meal does not affect
the use of calliandra as a supplement. However, in the substitution scenario, a 30%
increase in dairy meal price raises the NPV by 32%. A reduction of price by 30%
reduces the NPV by 32%. Overall, the sensitivity analysis shows that the net
benefits of using calliandra as a supplement or as a substitute are very stable.
Despite the range of negative situations tested, net present values and net benefits
remain positive.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS AGROFORESTRY PRACTICES 19

Table 3. Sensitivity analysis showing the effect of changes in key parameters on the

profitability of using calliandra, central Kenya ($US per cow per year).

Dairy meal supplement Dairy meal substitute

Net present Annualized Net present Annualized

Base Analysis 260 77 413 122

Milk price + 30% 350 103 413 122

Milk price –30% 170 50 413 122

Dairy meal + 30% 260 77 545 162

Dairy meal – 30% 260 77 281 83

Discount rate = 10% 408 77 644 122

Discount rate = 30% 178 76 286 122

Using potted seedlings 250 73 404 119

1 kg shrubs give 30% more milk 350 103 413 122

1 kg shrubs give 30% less milk 170 50 413 122

Labor cost + 30% 249 73 402 119

Labor cost – 30% 271 80 425 126

Note: Base analyses are shown in tables 1 and 2.

Fodder trees appear to be appropriate for smallholder dairy farmers throughout
the highlands of eastern Africa – calliandra, for example, can grow at altitudes
between 0 and 2200 m, requires only 1,000 mm rainfall, can withstand dry seasons
up to four months long, and is suitable for cut-and-carry feeding systems or for
grazing systems (Roothaert, Karanja, Kariuki, Paterson, Tuwei, Kiruiro et al., 1998).
It is also suitable for dairy goat production, which is growing rapidly in Kenya. The
potential impact of fodder trees thus appears to be very large. If all 625,000

[…]

is fairly stable under a wide range of possible changes in parameters (Table 8). For
example, improved fallows have returns to land and labor at least double those of
unfertilized maize under most tested changes, including a 50% increase or decrease
in the discount rate, and the prices of fertilizer and labor. An increase in post-fallow
maize yield of only 1.1 t/ha is needed in the third year to cover the costs of
establishing and maintaining the fallow, relative to unfertilized maize, in terms of
returns to land or labor. In contrast, the performance of improved fallows relative to
continuous, fertilized maize is sensitive to changes in some key parameters.
Increases in maize prices (such as occurred between 1996 and 1998) raise the
returns to fertilized maize at a much faster rate than they raise the returns to

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS AGROFORESTRY PRACTICES 25

Table 8. Sensitivity analysis showing the effects of changes in parameters on the profitability

of improved fallows, eastern Zambia ($US).

Continuous

unfertilized maize
Improved fallows

Continuous fertilized

maize

Returns

to land

Returns

to labor

Returns

to Land

Returns

 to labor

Returns

to land

Returns

to labor

Base analysis 5 0.42 115 0.85 204 0.93

Maize price + 50% 101 0.74 239 1.34 639 2.06

Maize price – 50% -90 0.1 -9 0.37 -231 -0.2

Labor price + 50% -54 0.42 68 0.88 126 0.93

Labor price – 50% 65 0.42 162 0.8 280 0.93

Discount rate 30%
instead of 20%

4 0.34 80 0.64 166 0.76

Discount rate 10%
instead of 20%

7 0.53 167 1.172 258 1.18

Seedling cost +50% 5 0.42 110 0.81 203 0.93

Seedling cost -50% 5 0.42 120 0.9 203 0.93
Fertilizer price +
50%

5 0.42 115 0.85 -10 0.37

Fertilizer price –
50%

5 0.42 115 0.85 417 1.48

improved fallows. Similarly, the relative profitability of the two practices is highly
sensitive to the price of fertilizer; a 50% increase in price would make improved
fallows much more profitable than fertilizer on returns to both land and labor.
Changes in the discount rate and in the cost of labor and seedlings have little effect
on the performance of improved fallows relative to fertilized maize.

The risk of drought is critical for farmers in Zambia; unfortunately the effects of
drought in the season following an improved fallow cannot be assessed using the
data collected for this study. But there are four reasons why improved fallows are